PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids entitled **"TEN SLEEP TRANSFER STATION"** will be received by TEN SLEEP SOLID WASTE at Ten Sleep Solid Waste Disposal District, P. O. Box 194, Ten Sleep, WY 82442, until **WEDNES-DAY, MARCH 09, 2016**, at 6:00 PM Mountain Standard Time for the contract with the TEN SLEEP SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT for a **NEW TRANSFER STATION INCLUDING SITE WORK, TRANS-FER BUILDING, SCALE AND SCALE BUILDING, SEWER SYS-TEM, NEW 3" WATER LINE FROM TOWN WATER MAIN TO NEW FACILITY INCLUDING WATER BOOSTER PUMP, CONNECTION TO REA ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND RELATED WORK.**

Bid forms, specifications and plans may be obtained from the ENGINEER, Donnell & Allred, Inc., 908 Big Horn Ave., P.O. Box 638, Worland, Wyoming, 82401, (307) 347-8276 upon the payment of \$100.00 per set (non-refundable). Bid Documents are also available free of charge over the internet by contacting Donnell & Allred, Inc. for access instructions. It is assumed that all bidders will have copies of the Wyoming Public Works Standard Specifications - 2001 Edition.

Bid Security shall be made payable to OWNER, in an amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the Bidder's maximum Bid price and in the form of a cashier's check or a Bid Bond issued by a Surety, meeting the requirements of the Instructions to Bidders. The Bid Security of the Successful Bidder will be retained until such Bidder has executed the Agreement and furnished the required Contract Security, whereupon it will be returned; if the successful Bidder fails to execute and deliver the Agreement and furnish the required Contract Security within 30 days of the Notice of Award, OWNER may annul the Notice of Award and the Bid Security of that Bidder will be forfeited.

A pre-bid conference will be held at Ten Sleep Senior Center, 204 2nd Street, Ten Sleep, WY on Wednesday, February 17, 2016, at 10:00 AM local time. It is recommended that all bidders interested in this Project attend the pre-bid conference.

Bids shall be submitted on proposal forms provided in accordance with the contract documents.

Each bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope, addressed to the TEN SLEEP SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT and must be plainly marked on the outside with the project name.

All bids duly received by Wednesday, March 09, 2016, at 6:00 PM Mountain Standard Time, will be publicly opened and read shortly thereafter. The TEN SLEEP SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Pursuant to W.S. 16-6-106, "preference is hereby given to materials, supplies, agricultural products, equipment, machinery and provisions produced, manufactured or grown in Wyoming, or supplied by a resident of the state, quality being equal to articles offered by the competitors outside of the state."

TEN SLEEP SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

February 6-13, 2016